million, including $210.0 million in cash, plus 2,222,215 shares of the Company’s common stock with an aggregate
fair value of $40.0 million. The completion of the NBIC acquisition represents a significant advancement in executing
the Company’s geographic diversification strategy by leveraging the Company’s combined platform to accelerate
growth along the Eastern region. The Company recognized goodwill of $106 million, attributable to

8

Edgar Filing: Heritage Insurance Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

19

expected growth and profitability, none of which is expected to be deductible for income tax purposes. Refer to the
2017 Form 10-K for additional information on this acquisition.

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

The following unaudited pro forma results of operations assume that the NBIC acquisition occurred at the beginning
of the periods presented. The pro forma amounts include certain adjustments, including depreciation and amortization
expense and income taxes. The unaudited pro forma information assumes the acquisition had taken place January 1,
2017.

The unaudited pro forma effects for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 is as follows:

For the
Three
Months
Ended
June 30,
2017

For the
Six
Months
Ended
June 30,
2017

(in thousands, except
per share)

Revenue $111,252 $224,938
Net income $10,056 $17,394
Basic, earnings per share $0.36 $0.61
Diluted, earnings per share $0.36 $0.61

NOTE 3. INVESTMENTS

The following table details the difference between cost or adjusted/amortized cost and estimated fair value, by major
investment category, at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017:

Cost or Adjusted /

Amortized Cost

Gross Unrealized

Gains

Gross Unrealized

Losses Fair Value
(In thousands)

June 30, 2018
U.S. government and agency securities $30,537 $ 8 $ 875 $ 29,670
States, municipalities and political subdivisions 63,340 7 1,257 62,090
Special revenue 274,357 32 5,097 269,292
Industrial and miscellaneous 146,817 14 3,628 143,203
Redeemable preferred stocks 4,824 7 165 4,666
Total fixed maturities 519,875 68 11,022 508,921
Nonredeemable preferred stocks 13,922 30 517 13,435
Equity securities 3,098 42 617 2,523
Total equity securities 17,020 72 1,134 15,958

Edgar Filing: Heritage Insurance Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

20

Total investments $536,895 $ 140 $ 12,156 $ 524,879

Cost or Adjusted /

Amortized Cost

Gross Unrealized

Gains

Gross Unrealized

Losses Fair Value
(In thousands)

December 31, 2017
U.S. government and agency securities $39,445 $ 7 $ 572 $ 38,880
States, municipalities and political subdivisions 76,876 104 569 76,411
Special revenue 269,277 524 2,124 267,677
Industrial and miscellaneous 162,093 668 633 162,128
Redeemable preferred stocks 4,767 4 71 4,700
Total fixed maturities 552,458 1,307 3,969 549,796
Nonredeemable preferred stocks 14,450 69 195 14,324
Equity securities 3,098 64 269 2,893
Total equity securities 17,548 133 464 17,217
Total investments $570,006 $ 1,440 $ 4,433 $ 567,013

9

Edgar Filing: Heritage Insurance Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

21

The Company calculates the gain or loss realized on the sale of investments by comparing the sales price (fair value)
to the cost or adjusted/amortized cost of the security sold. The Company determines the cost or adjusted/amortized
cost of the security sold using the specific-identification method. The following tables detail the Company’s net
realized (losses) gains by major investment category for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017.

2018 2017
Gains

(Losses)Fair Value at Sale

Gains

(Losses)Fair Value at Sale